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In years to come, I think 2021 will be seen as a pivotal year for Miracle Foundation India.

Yes, the pandemic dragged into Year Two, and the second wave roared across the globe. But it was also a time where 

we applied our two decades of experience to create initiatives with truly global potential.

We adapted our Thrive Scale™ for our work uniting children with families, allowing us to measure and ensure every 

child thrives when they’re back home where they belong.

This innovation is infinitely scalable and have the potential, in the future, to ensure stable families all over the world.

We hope this report provides a glimpse into the heart of Miracle Foundation India, the work we do, and the amazing 

team behind it.

As big as our vision is, it’s also always the size of a single child who needs help. For all of the children dreaming of 

family, we thank our many supporters who stand beside us as we show the way home back to a family together.

Warmly,

Kusum Mohapatra

Regional Director & CEO,

Miracle Foundation India

Message From Regional Director  & CEO
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Awarded 4 Youth 

for Social Impact 

grants to youth 

from 3 different 

countries

Trained 2,490 social 

workers and 

government officials 

impacting the lives 

of more than 

124,500 children

Directly 

supported  

12,942

children and 

families 

Kept 2,683 families 

together with COVID 

support with food 

and provisions during 

the worst of COVID 

in India

Our 2021 - 22 Accomplishments
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Our Core Initiatives

Our mission is to empower vulnerable children to reach their full potential, and our vision is a

family for every child in our lifetime. 

  

Our Initiatives:

Miracle Foundation India has two primary ways we achieve our vision: 

1) We re-integrate children with families

Children do not belong in childcare instituitions, they belong in families. As we lead the

transition of children away from institutions, our job is to make sure this work is done in a

safe, stable, permanent and scalable way. 

2) We prevent children from entering the childcare instituitions

Every day around the world, social workers, caregivers and government officials make

decisions that impact millions of vulnerable children.  We provide highly specialized training

and educational resources for these “boots on the ground” workers in the childcare

ecosystem, allowing them to identify and support at-risk children long before separation is

even an option. 
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We re-integrate children 

with families 

All children are entitled to an education, nutrition, health and protection. Over the past

twenty years, we have developed our proprietary Thrive Scale™ methodology, based on the

UN Rights of the Child, to measure and improve life for more than 20,000 children in nearly

300 childcare instituitions.

Today, our focus is helping these same children return to families. And so we’ve adapted our

Thrive Scale™ to measure and activate a child’s rights after they return home.

Across India, the Covid crisis sent 64% of children in institutional care home to their

families. Miracle's rapid response provided much needed case management and family

support to ensure children were safe at home and stayed at home.   

Now, our proven processes are being shared with other countries, helping to bring more and

more children family. Whether through training sessions with UNICEF in India or video

resources on our website, we welcome all partners who can help us create a family for every

child in our lifetime. 
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We prevent children from entering 

the childcare instituitions

Every day around the world, social workers, caregivers, and government officials make

decisions that impact millions of vulnerable children. That’s why we work along with state

departments and other partners to provide highly specialized training and educational

resources for these “boots on the ground” workers in the childcare ecosystem.

Miracle Foundation India has trained 2,400+ government officials and caregivers and

activated community and youth led initiatives. All of this outreach works to identify and

support at-risk children and vulnerable families long before formal interventions become a

necessity. Our goal is to end the need for institutional care by stopping the flow of children

before they enter the childcare instituitions. 
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T H R I V E  S C A L E ™

 

Our Thrive Scale™  is how we measure, track and improve wellness areas during home assessments, 

both for vulnerable children returning to families and for at-risk families who need support before 

child separation is necessary. This versatile tool is infinitely scalable, allowing us to train partners and 

share with case managers as we seek a family for every child in our lifetime.  

TH R I V E  S C A LETH R I V E  S C A LE   

M E TH O D O LO G YM E TH O D O LO G Y

This revolutionary tool helps take the guesswork out of child re-integration.This revolutionary tool helps take the guesswork out of child re-integration.  

  

Everyone knows children belong in families. But how do you bring them home safely?Everyone knows children belong in families. But how do you bring them home safely?  

The Thrive Scale™  is the way.The Thrive Scale™  is the way.    
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Miracle Foundation believes in empowering 

young people, and this year, we launched many 

initiatives that put the ideas and energy of the 

world’s youth at the forefront of our work.

Around the world, our Youth For Social Impact 

project offered $4000 grants and training to 

qualified, motivated participants. Like a series 

of mini pilot programs, this initiative helped 

develop Sinet’s orphan community podcast in 

Cambodia, Grace’s Life Skills Training program 

in Kenya, Adonyo’s vocational training for girls 

in Uganda and so much more.

Youth Take the Lead



Board of Directors

Senior Staff

Krishna Srinivasan

Chairman- 

Global Board

Caroline Boudreaux

Founder

Pritam Prasun

Associate Director – 

MEL

Subroto Chatterjee

Sr. Program 

Manager - UNICEF 

Program

Anjali Sood

Manager - Family 

Strengthening & 

Family Based 

Alternative Care (FS 

& F-BAC)

Aruna Krishnan

Program Manager - 

South

Ashok Chaturvedi

Manager Grants

Pratima Kamble

Manager - 

Education & Youth 

Advocacy

Swaranjali B Thorat

Zonal Manager - 

West Zone

Atanu Ghosh

Manager - Capacity 

Building & 

Technology

Swati Ojha

Head - HR, Admin 

& Legal

Somnath Dutta

CFO - Head of India 

Finance

Snigdha Raha

Senior Manager 

Development

Preeti Seth

Senior Zonal 

Manager - North & 

South Zone

Leslie Beasley

Chief Executive 

Officer

Kusum Mohapatra

Regional Director & 

CEO, India

Sandhyaa Mishra

Director India 

Program

Richa Tyagi

Director - Strategy & 

Technical Expertise

Indy Sarker

Chairman

Ranjeet Dugar

Board Member 

Since 2012

Shalini Puchalapalli

Board Member Since 2019
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Our Partners
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Financials

We remain top rated with all charity watchdogs.

A family for every child in our lifetime.

See All Our Financials
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Our financials

Program Expenses       Admin      Marketing          

Contributed Support                                              

Traning                                                             

Workshops                                                             

Healthcare                                                             

Quality Control & Mentoring                                 

Travel  

Salaries and Allowances  

Communication  

Office Rent   

Printing & Stationery   

Consultant Expenses 

Print & Publication

Sub total (Program)

Particulars Total Expenses 

(April'21 to 

Mar'22)

Expenses %

Program Expenses

19,961

5,928

28

190

305

1,250

20,246

473

744

1

11,692

131

60,948

23.56%

7.00%

0.03%

0.22%

0.36%

1.48%

23.89%

0.56%

0.88%

0.00%

13.80%

0.15%

71.93%

 Salaries and Allowances 

 Office Rent  

 Communication 

 Office Utilities 

Acctg, Legal, Audit & Recruiting Fees

Professional & Other Fee

 Printing & Stationery 

 Local Travel 

 Furniture & Fixtures 

Sub total (Admin)

Grand Total

Admin Expenses

19,365

767

389

1,255

250

877

46

79

239

23,266

84,738

22.85%

0.91%

0.46%

1.48%

0.30%

0.05%

0.09%

0.28%

27.46%

100.00%

 Marketing 

 Salaries and Allowances 

Travel

 Communication 

 Consultant Fee 

Sub total (Marketing)

Marketing & Fund Raising expenses 

5

275

14

6

223

523

0.01%

0.32%

0.02%

0.01%

0.26%

0.62%
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