



2021 - 2022 Annual Report

Contents

Message from Regional Director & CEO | 2

Our 2021 - 22 Accomplishments | 3

Our Core Initiatives | 4

Case Management Methodology | 7

Youth Take the Lead | 9

Leadership 2021 | 10

India Corporate Donors | 11

India Financials | 12

Our financials | 13



Message From Regional Director & CEO

In years to come, I think 2021 will be seen as a pivotal year for Miracle Foundation India.

Yes, the pandemic dragged into Year Two, and the second wave roared across the globe. But it was also a time where we applied our two decades of experience to create initiatives with truly global potential.

We adapted our Thrive Scale[™] for our work uniting children with families, allowing us to measure and ensure every child thrives when they're back home where they belong.

This innovation is infinitely scalable and have the potential, in the future, to ensure stable families all over the world.

We hope this report provides a glimpse into the heart of Miracle Foundation India, the work we do, and the amazing team behind it.

As big as our vision is, it's also always the size of a single child who needs help. For all of the children dreaming of family, we thank our many supporters who stand beside us as we show the way home back to a family together.

Warmly,

Onem 12

Kusum Mohapatra Regional Director & CEO, Miracle Foundation India

Our 2021 - 22 Accomplishments





Directly supported 12,942 children and families



Trained 2,490 social workers and government officials impacting the lives of more than 124,500 children



Awarded 4 Youth for Social Impact grants to youth from 3 different countries















Kept 2,683 families together with COVID support with food and provisions during the worst of COVID in India

Our Core Initiatives

Our mission is to empower vulnerable children to reach their full potential, and our vision is a family for every child in our lifetime.

Our Initiatives:

Miracle Foundation India has two primary ways we achieve our vision:

1) We re-integrate children with families

Children do not belong in childcare instituitions, they belong in families. As we lead the transition of children away from institutions, our job is to make sure this work is done in a safe, stable, permanent and scalable way.

2) We prevent children from entering the childcare instituitions

Every day around the world, social workers, caregivers and government officials make decisions that impact millions of vulnerable children. We provide highly specialized training and educational resources for these "boots on the ground" workers in the childcare ecosystem, allowing them to identify and support at-risk children long before separation is even an option.



We re-integrate children with families

All children are entitled to an education, nutrition, health and protection. Over the past twenty years, we have developed our proprietary Thrive Scale[™] methodology, based on the UN Rights of the Child, to measure and improve life for more than 20,000 children in nearly 300 childcare instituitions.

Today, our focus is helping these same children return to families. And so we've adapted our Thrive Scale[™] to measure and activate a child's rights after they return home.

Across India, the Covid crisis sent 64% of children in institutional care home to their families. Miracle's rapid response provided much needed case management and family support to ensure children were safe at home and stayed at home.

Now, our proven processes are being shared with other countries, helping to bring more and more children family. Whether through training sessions with UNICEF in India or video resources on our website, we welcome all partners who can help us create a family for every child in our lifetime.



We prevent children from entering the childcare instituitions

Every day around the world, social workers, caregivers, and government officials make decisions that impact millions of vulnerable children. That's why we work along with state departments and other partners to provide highly specialized training and educational resources for these "boots on the ground" workers in the childcare ecosystem.

Miracle Foundation India has trained 2,400+ government officials and caregivers and activated community and youth led initiatives. All of this outreach works to identify and support at-risk children and vulnerable families long before formal interventions become a necessity. Our goal is to end the need for institutional care by stopping the flow of children before they enter the childcare instituitions.



THRIVE SCALE METHODOLOGY



This revolutionary tool helps take the guesswork out of child re-integration.

Our Thrive Scale[™] is how we measure, track and improve wellness areas during home assessments, both for vulnerable children returning to families and for at-risk families who need support before child separation is necessary. This versatile tool is infinitely scalable, allowing us to train partners and share with case managers as we seek a family for every child in our lifetime.

Everyone knows children belong in families. But how do you bring them home safely? The Thrive Scale[™] is the way.











Youth Take the Lead

Miracle Foundation believes in empowering young people, and this year, we launched many initiatives that put the ideas and energy of the world's youth at the forefront of our work.

Around the world, our Youth For Social Impact project offered \$4000 grants and training to qualified, motivated participants. Like a series of mini pilot programs, this initiative helped develop Sinet's orphan community podcast in Cambodia, Grace's Life Skills Training program in Kenya, Adonyo's vocational training for girls in Uganda and so much more.

Board of Directors



Krishna Srinivasan Chairman-**Global Board**



Indy Sarker Chairman



Ranjeet Dugar Board Member Since 2012



Shalini Puchalapalli Board Member Since 2019



Caroline Boudreaux Founder



Leslie Beasley **Chief Executive**



Somnath Dutta CFO - Head of India Finance



Senior Staff

Kusum Mohapatra **Regional Director &** CEO, India



Snigdha Raha



Sandhyaa Mishra **Director India**



Preeti Seth Senior Zonal Manager - North & South Zone



Richa Tyagi Director - Strategy & **Technical Expertise**

Subroto Chatterjee

Manager - UNICEF



Pritam Prasun Associate Director -MEL



Anjali Sood Strengthening & Family Based Alternative Care (FS & F-BAC)



Swati Ojha

& Legal

Aruna Krishnan



Ashok Chaturvedi **Manager Grants**



Zonal Manager -West Zone



Swaranjali B Thorat Pratima Kamble **Education & Youth**



Program

Atanu Ghosh Manager - Capacity Building &



Our Partners



















Financials

We remain top rated with all charity watchdogs.









A family for every child in our lifetime.



See All Our Financials

Our financials

Particulars	Total Expenses (April'21 to Mar'22)	Expenses %
Program Expenses		
Contributed Support	19,961	23.56%
Traning	5,928	7.00%
Workshops	28	0.03%
Healthcare	190	0.22%
Quality Control & Mentoring	305	0.36%
Travel	1,250	1.48%
Salaries and Allowances	20,246	23.89%
Communication	473	0.56%
Office Rent	744	0.88%
Printing & Stationery	1	0.00%
Consultant Expenses	11,692	13.80%
Print & Publication	131	0.15%
Sub total (Program)	60,948	71.93%

Admin Expenses

Salaries and Allowances	19,365	22.85%
Office Rent	767	0.91%
Communication	389	0.46%
Office Utilities	1,255	1.48%
Acctg, Legal, Audit & Recruiting Fees	250	0.30%
Professional & Other Fee	877	
Printing & Stationery	46	0.05%
Local Travel	79	0.09%
Furniture & Fixtures	239	0.28%
Sub total (Admin)	23,266	27.46%
Grand Total	84,738	100.00%

Marketing & Fund Raising expenses

Marketing	5	0.01%
Salaries and Allowances	275	0.32%
Travel	14	0.02%
Communication	6	0.01%
Consultant Fee	223	0.26%
Sub total (Marketing)	523	0.62%

📕 Program Expenses 📕 Admin 📕 Marketing



र्श्ते गेठ

MiracleFoundation.org | 1506 West 6th Street, Austin, TX 78703 US Headquarters +1(512)329-8635 | India Headquarters +91 11 4950 6375

. _ . . .